Nestlé India Limited

(CIN: L15202DL1959PLC003786) Nestlé House Jacaranda Marq 'M'Block, DLF City, Phase - II Gurugram - 122002, Haryana Phone 0124 - 3940000 E-mail: investor@IN.nestle.com Website www.nestle.in



BM: PKR: 22:20 12.05.2020

BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code - 500790

- Subject : i. Regulation 33: Unaudited Financial Results for the first quarter ended 31st March 2020; and
 - ii. Regulation 30: Appointment of Mr. P R Ramesh as an Independent Non-Executive Director with effect from 1st July 2020.

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"): Unaudited Financial Results for the first quarter ended 31st March, 2020

Please find enclosed following:

- a) the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the first quarter ended 31st March 2020 approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held today alongwith the Limited Review Report of M/s, B S R & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, the Statutory Auditors of the Company; and
- Press Release relating to the Unaudited Financial Results for the first quarter ended 31st March 2020.

The Unaudited Financial Results shall be published in newspapers. The same is also being uploaded on the Company's website.

Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations: Appointment of Mr. P R Ramesh as an Independent Non-Executive Director with effect from 1st July 2020

The Board of Directors at their meeting held today, on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, appointed Mr. Ramesh Prathivadibhayankara Rajgopalan (DIN 01915274) ('Mr. P. R. Ramesh') as an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company with effect from 1st July 2020 for a term of five years.

Mr. P R Ramesh, aged 65, graduated in Commerce from Osmania University, Hyderabad and is a Fellow Member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Mr P R Ramesh retired as the Director of Deloitte & Touche Assurance & Enterprise Risk Services India Private Limited on 31st March 2020. He has also served as a member of Deloitte Global. Board and Deloitte Asia Pacific Board, has over 40 years of the experience and served clients in manufacturing, banking and financial services, technology, media, telecommunications, energy and resources and consumer business sectors throughout his professional career. He has been associated with various Regulatory, Professional as well as Industrial bodies.

Mr. P R Ramesh has no relationship with any other directors on the Board of the Company and he is not debarred from holding the office of director by virtue of any SEBI order or any other such authority. Approval of the shareholders for the appointment shall be sought at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 16:30 hours and the above agenda items concluded at 18:00 hours.

Thanking you, Yours very truly. NESTLÉ INDIA LIMITED

Browell " B. MURLI

DIRECTOR - LEGAL & COMPANY SECRETARY

Encl.: as above

Press Release

Nestlé House, Gurugram, 12th May 2020



Nestlé India Shows Resilience: Renews focus on Purpose, People & Partnerships

Nestlé India – Q1 2020

- Total Sales of INR 3,306 Crore
- Total Sales Growth at 10.8%. Domestic Sales Growth at 10.7%.
- Profit from Operations at 21.7% of Sales
- Net Profit of INR 525 Crore
- Earnings Per Share of INR 54.50

The Board of Directors of Nestlé India met today, through video conferencing, and approved the results for the first quarter of 2020. Commenting on the results and the prevailing environment, **Mr. Suresh Narayanan, Chairman and Managing Director, Nestlé India said**, "The COVID-19 crisis is having an extraordinary and farreaching impact on our lives. For us at Nestlé India, every crisis takes us back to our roots as an 108 year old organization serving India - our purpose and values; protecting our people, their lives and livelihood, the thousands of partners and stakeholders who contribute to our success, who need support and a helping hand; as well as reinforce our bonds with the community and society in this hour of need.

We have stood by our nearly 100,000 Dairy farmers in these difficult times and have ensured that every drop of milk they gave us has been taken into our factory for processing. Recognising the difficulties the MSMEs are going through, we are ensuring continuity in timely payments which is inherent to our values. Similarly, we continue to work closely with our Coffee farmers, Spice growers and have extended our support to numerous farmers in Karnataka by sourcing substantial quantity of Tomatoes from them through our suppliers to ensure there is no distress.

Every commitment to Summer Internships has been honoured, all young Management Trainees will join on time, every new employee contract respected and every employee has received their full salaries, bonuses and other benefits. Commitment, Respect and Trustworthiness are key words in the Nestlé lexicon and we want to stand by them especially in this hour of crisis.

Our company remained resilient in the first quarter, as the numbers indicate, and delivered volume and mix led growth. MAGGI, KITKAT and Nestlé MUNCH delivered strong performances. Contribution from E-commerce went up significantly, while out of home sector performance was subdued. Commodity prices for milk and its derivates continued to be on the rise during the quarter.

As a responsible corporate citizen, we continue to offer our help, in particular to the most vulnerable in society. We heed to a call of duty to ensure that much-needed food and beverage products are available to our consumers and communities throughout the country. We are very thankful to the authorities at all levels of Government for timely interventions, guidance and support. Our people, in particular, our frontline workforce, have shown extraordinary commitment in keeping our operations running and meeting consumer needs under tough challenges. We will continue to adapt quickly to changing consumer needs and to challenges across the supply chain. As Nestlé India, we have successfully overcome many challenges and are confident that, together with all those who are fighting against this pandemic and its consequences - we shall overcome this time again. "

Highlights for the quarter ended 31 March 2020:

- 1. Total Sales increased by 10.8%. Domestic Sales increased by 10.7% driven by volume & mix. Export Sales increased by 12.9%.
- 2. Tax Expense for the current quarter has been computed at the rates introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 dated 20 September 2019. Net Profit after Tax and Earnings per share have been positively impacted by the lower tax rates.

For more information:

Ambereen Ali Shah, Nestlé India, +91 9717022731 Shashank Kumar Nair, Nestlé India, + 91 9818077775

Nestlé India Limited, Head Office: Nestlé House, Jacaranda Marg, M Block, DLF City Phase – II, Gurugram 122 002 (Haryana)

Phone: +91-124-3321824/1275, Fax: +91-124-2389381

Registered Office: 100 / 101, World Trade Centre, Barakhamba Lane, New Delhi – 110001

Corporate Identity Number: L15202DL1959PLC003786

 $Email\ ID: \underline{ambereen.shah@in.nestle.com} \ / \ \underline{shashank.nair@in.nestle.com} \ \ (with\ a\ CC\ to\ \underline{media.india@in.nestle.com}); \underline{investor@in.nestle.com} Website: \underline{normalizeron} \ \ (with\ a\ CC\ to\ \underline{media.india@in.nestle.com}); \underline{investor@in.nestle.com} \ \ \underline{normalizeron} \ \underline{normalizeron} \ \$

www.nestle.in